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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

·nrvrsroN OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J. 07102 

May 28, 1970 

1. NOTICE TO MUNICIPAL LICENSE ISSUING AUTHORITIES - PROC~DURAL 
REQUISITES OF A PUBLIC HEARINGe 

TO ALL. ~ICIPAL LICENSE ISSUIN.G AUTHORITIES: 

· Several recent appeals from municipal denia~s of license 
renewals have come before the Division upon the basis of 
procedural defects. These appeals have involved decisions by 
municipal issuing authorities after the conduct of public hearings 

..... a.t which objections to the renewals were heard.. The municpal · 
··:decisions were· initial1y·.1n favor of granting the renewals, but, 

. after. the adoption of a resolution to such effect, tre·,issul.ng · 
, authorities thereafter reconsidered their decisions without notice 

to the licensee or the objectors and then adopted resolutions 
rescinding the .grants and denying the renewalso· ' 

Upon appeal by the licensee~, the Division was forced to 
reverse the municipal action in each case because of the failure of 
the issuing authorities to adhere to the legal procedural requisites. 
Both the ·state Alcoholic Beverage Law (R.-So 33:1-24) and the . 
Division's Rules and Regulations (Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 2; 
Rule 8 or. State Regulation No·. 6) require that when municipal 
issuing authorities hold a.~earing upon written objection to the -
issuance, renewal or transr:er of licenses such hearing shall ·be a 
"public hearilign with a11 the procedural due process attributes 
thereto~ ·Florence Methodist Church v. Florence Tovmship,1 38 N.Je 
Super 85,, 90 (App.Divo 1955)0 Such a public hearing eon~emplates 
the giving of notice to the parties to the proceeding and affording 
th~m the opportunity to be heardo It precludes the consideration 
of improper evidence outside the record or the reconsiderati~n of 
formal decisions already adopted without first providing the.:·· - · 
parties the opportunity to be heard. 

These matters are being brought to your attention, in order 
to prevent similar future.occurrences, particularly with respect 
to the license renewal applications about to come before youe I 
enlist your cooperation to ensure that the Alcoholic Beverage Law 
and Regulations are administered properly and that the requisite 
procedural requirements of such administration are carefully 
adhered to in the future. 

Dated: May 12, 1970 

RICHARD Co McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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~·~ APPELLATE DE ISIONS·~ COLEEN,. me. v. RANDOLPH~ 

COLEEN,.· !NC~; 

ellant, 

. . 

) 

) 

.> 

r·ovJNSHIP COUNCIL OF, THE' . . ) 
TOWNSHIP OF 1DOLPH;.. . ·. ) 

· . . · · R spondent~ 
• • - ' t .-.·----------90 ..... 811!'°' ..;,--------~--..,--Gl9Ci8 

ON APPEAL 
ORDER. . 

. Riker, Danzig, Scherer & Brown1· Es.qs., by Gsrald A,,. '.Liloia~· Esq·., 
. : . . . · Attorneys· !"or. -.Appellant ,. .. · ·· .. · < . 

Young a.nd Sea .s, Esqs_,, by Alfred J" Villoresi,. Esq. 7 . 
· . Attorneys for Respondent. .. · 

BY THE DIRECT1R: 

· ...•..... Tbis ls ~ apJ.leal. fr~m the action Of tb.E! reSpOtident . 
whereby· Qn, J _1·e._ ?O, 196~ it. denied the ... application:·or· .app~llant 
for· renewal: o its plen:;iry retail. cons.~ption . license. fo;r the:· . .·· 

. 1969· ... 70.- licen ing ·period for ... Premises ·Route #10 a.t.:S;.. Morris.·:.·: · 
Stre·et, Rando pho .· · · 

·. ' . . 

. . Appel ant'.s ·attorneys. advised that. the matte~s in .. 
issue were ,a.m eably adjust.E:ld· and· the "appeal is withdrawn.<· 

' . i ' '. r '' 

Accor ingly,_ i~ is j on. this 7~h. day of. April: .. 1970,. 
. ' . . . . . 

. . . . 

. · ORDE . D that the appeal ·herein be and· the same.· is 
·hereby di·smis ado. 

RICHARD Co McDONOUGH.· 
D~CT.OR· 
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3 .• APPELLATE' DECISIONS - CLUB ALI BABA, INCe v. PATERSONo 

. CLUB ALI BABA; INC e , 

Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER v~ 

BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC _BEVERAGE ) . 
CONTROL FOR THE·CITY OF 
PATERSON," . . ) 

Respondent$ ) 
·---------~~-----~---------------Schiffman, Browne and Gaiiuccio; Esqs., by SG Richard Schiffman, 

, . .. . Esq., Attorneys for Appellant 
.Joseph L. Conn, Esq., by Samuel K. Yucht, Esq., Attorney r·or 

·· · . · . · Respondent 

. . BY THE D !RECTOR; 

The Hearer has tiled the toilowing report herein: 

. .,.. Hearer's Report 

. Appeiiant appeai~,f'r6m the·action_of respondent wh~reby 
· .. on June 25'; ·1969it denied renewal of appellant's plenary retail. 

· . ~onsumption license f<;>r the 1969•70 11.censing period. · It adopted 
· ... the following resolution: . · . · · . · · · 

. · i•W'HEREAS . . this Boa~d on June 11 ·· 1969, granted the . . .. 
re~ewal of i1enary Retail Consumptlon License C-123, 
heretofore issued to Club Ali Baba, Inc., t/a Club· 
Ali Baba, for premises situated at 98 Straight Street~ 
Paterson~ New Jersey; and, 

VVWHEREAS, this ·matter having come before this Board,,· 
on motion of the Police Department of the City or . · 
Paterson· and the· Honorable Lawrence Fe Kramer~ Mayor;~. . 
to~ review of the determination made June 11~ 1969; and, 

· . veWHEREAS~ this Board having heard testimony of . 
witnesses and· having been apprised.of numerous violations 

· not previously· reported to this Board; and, -

. · 88WHEREAS, it appear·s ·that the grant of' mune 11, 1969:, .. · 
. _wa~ a resul't or_ a mistake or f'ac~; and~ . . · . , . ,. · . 

·., 89WHEREAS~ it appears that·. th~ ~.emtses ·sought t~, ·be 
· " licensed constitute a public nuisance and a detriment .· 
-· ___ to. the health and safety of the people of' the -City or. 

Paterson, NOW~ THEREFORE, . .. 

98BE. IT RESOLVED, 'that the renewal or· Plenary Retail • 
Consumption license C-123, gDanted June 11, 1969,· is ·· 

: hereby rescinded and said renewal be and t~e same is · 
· · here by denied? 18 , . 

. , . . . ... Appellant 0s petition of appeal, contend.s that the respondent 
erred when it reconsidered its action and denied renewal: or · . · · 
appellantns license after having previously, granted such renewal· 
tor ·the ,_curre~t ,licensing· year·e · 
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Respondent's answer denied the aforesaid allegation.­

Upon t e filing of this appeal an order by the Dirac.tor· 
was entered th t the appellant's 1968-69 license be· extended· · 
until fiµ-~her rd~r ~ereine -

. . 

The mater herein was heard de~ pursuant to Rule. e· · 
of State Regul tion Noe 15 with full opportunity afforded the . 
respective .Par ies to this appeal to present testimony and to·-

· cross-examine itnesses. · 

.At thelou~set I shall discuss appeillant's contention in 
this matter t t the respondent lacked jurisdiction to reconsider, 
its prior aeti n and then reverse, after it had granted renewal 
or· appellant's license for current licensing year.· It ha~ b~en 
consistently h ld by the courts that ih the abse·nce ot statute 

/'.(.or fraud havin been perpetrated upon tne +ssuing authority it 
~~>._may not .recons der its ,a~tion •. Lantz Ve Hightstownj_ lt-6 N·.J.L. · . 
. . ··102; White v. tlantic Cit et al(,), 62 N.,JoLe 644; .Y.,qnaman v, ·. : 

· Adams~ V. N .J ! .• 12 ; Gulnac v, Freeholde:r:s of Bergen, 74.'.· N.,J·.L •. 
543 .(l!i • .& A" 1 06). . · . . . 

· . . , · In the. syllabus in Guinac v,, Freeholders. of Betgeri, .. supra •. 
1. tis ·sta. ted ~n he_ rig·h· t-of a.delibera.tive body. to reconsider its · 
action in a m tter. of a. judicial or . quasi-judicial character _ .· -. · . 

<:ceases· when a final determination has been reachedo" This . ·· . · 
doctrine has een·followed in 'this Division since the beginning . · 
of its administration of alcoholic beverage control. See · ·· · 
Re Hendrickso 2 ·Bulletin 47, Item 10; Flager v •. Atlantic City, 
et al., Bulle 111 80, Item 11, and most recently in Barone's 
Loun e. Inc Paterson, Bulletin 1901, Item 2o 

As wa stated in the Barone case the responde.nt .is· not -_ · 
_:.: without power to proceed against the appellant in disciplinary·:'\ .. 

· proceedings e en after granting the renewal of the license. _ 
· .. ·It the Board leels that this facility is. being operated asa ... , .. '·· 
·: nuisance·, and such conduct warrants disc~plirtary action1 . it may~" 
· . institute sue proceedings by complying with ReS o 33.:1·-jl,. which 
_.'··~ta~e~. in perti·n~nt par~ as .:ftollows~· . · .· · . -. ··:· ·· .. ·: .. · .. :.·_' 

- . · - . . . · ·'iAny · icense, ·whether issued by the director or· any:·· ,- ... ·. 
· · ·· · other is uing authority, may be. suspended or revoked. ' · . 

. by the i:l rector, or the other issuing authc:>ri ty may ... 
suspend , r revoke any license is:3ued_ ·by it, for 
any .. of t e .f'ollowing causes: · ·, .. 

I 

· ·a "Violation of any of· .the provis~ons· of.· 
this chapter; . . ·, . 

- '. 

~ ~. AIJ.y violation of rules and· ·regulat'iol:lS; 

./ 

· jei For any other cause designated by. this. · 
·chapter\, 

._., 

68No spension or revocation of' any license sh~ll '.._ 
. 'be made until a·· 5-day notice of ·~he charges preferred . 

agal.nst the licensee shall have been given to. him. . · .· · · · · 
persona ;l.y or by mailing the same· by registered mall· . . .. 
adCress d to him at the licensed premises and a · . 
reasona 1~· opportunity to be heard thereon afforded to himi n, 
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Ina.smuch as I conclude in the case sub ,Judice that the 
Board made a final determination with respect to appellantus 
renewal application by its June 11 1969 action it is unnecessary 
to consider on this appeal the merits of the substantive char·ges 
presented at this hearing in support of its latter determination~ 

Therefore it is recommended that the action of the 
respondent be reversed, without prejudice to its right to 
institute disciplin~ry proceedings upon compliance with the· 
procedur~l statutory requisites$ 

It is turther recommended that because of the testimony 
of the witnesses which is contained in the transcript of the 
instant appeal hearing that if disciplinary proceedings are 
instituted by the respondent, whetner for suspension or revocation 
of its license, such testimony and exhibits herein be made 
available to the respondent for its consideration in such pro­
ceedings, and that both parties be given similar opportunity 
to introduce such supplemental testimony in order to insure a 
full and fair hearing on the merits of ~he caseo 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearerws report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation Noo 15~ 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the·testiony and the exhibits, I 
concur in the conclusions and recommendations of the Hearer and 
adopt them as my conclusio~s hereino 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 8th day of April 19?0,, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is 
hereby rey,ersed~ and respondent ~s directed to renew appellant 8s 
plenary retail consumption license for the 1969-70 licensing 
period in accordance with the application filed thereforo 

RICHARD Co McDONOUGH 
DIRECTCR I 

4o STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION = ORDER STAYING SUSPENSIONo 

Auto e . Susp a #326 · ) 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
the Automatic.Suspension.of Plenary ) 
Retail Distributioh License D-4t 
Issued by the Municipal Board or ) 
Alcoholic Beverage 1 Control of the 
City of Clifton to ) 

JOSEPH L,, MAYER AND WILLIAM L" MAYER ) 
t/a Mayeris 
227 Lakeview Avenue ) 
Clifton, N0 Je 

Joseph L" Mayer and William Le Mayer, Pro see 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 
ORDER 

It appears from the petition filed hereiµ and the records 
of this Division that on March 9l·l970~ Joseph Le Mayer, one or 
the licensees-petitioners was f ned $,o and $5 costs in the 
Clifton Municipal Court after pleading guilty to a charge of sale 
of alcoholic beverages to a minor on March 57 1970, in violation 
of RoS

0 
33:1-77e The conviction resulted in the automatic 
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suspension of eti tioners v licens-e for the balance .of 1 ts· te-rme 
· R.S. 33:1-31.la Because of thependency of this proceeding, t~~ 

statutory auto atic suspension has not been effectuateda 'c". ~. 

. 5· • 

_ It- further appears _that disciplinary proceedings- are,-:,::._, . 
presently -pending before "l:;he municipal issuing authority~ against 
the licensees because of said sale ·pf alcoholic beverage_s to-··:tlie 
minor·. _A sup 

1

1emental' petition to lift the automatic suspens·ion 
may be filed with me by .petitioners ·aft~r the disciplinary P,r.Q,,.. 
ceedings _have been ~ecided~ In fairn(3ss to petitioner_s, _l :···. 
conclude that at this ti~e the eff~ct ·of _the e.utomatic suspens.~on 
s_hould be tern .orarily ,stayedu ·Re Stein 8 s -Cafe, Inc., .Bulle-t.iri." 
1614', Item 7 o ·· . · . · . . . · . . · ·· · · . . . · _· · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day Of AprHJ970:t 

ORDE D that the _a'f pr_e'said 'automa t.~c _ ·s.us·pemsion . be - · 
stayed~ pendin · the entry of' a _f'Urthe.r. order herein• · 

RICHARD Ce McDONOUGH 
· · · · 'DIRECT OR 

.DISC.IPLINAR. PROCEEDINGS-.~ FRONT·· - -FALSE STATEMmNTS IN . 
. APPLIGATtow - FAILURE TO NOTIFY OF. ·CHAN-GE'S IN·'. LICENSE 

APPLICATION- - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD ;;.. LICENSE.-SUSPENDED 
FOR BALANCE OF TERM, WITH-LEAVE TO LIFT ON PROOF OF 
CORRECTION ~F UNLAWFUL.SITUATION AFTER 40_~AYS. 

In the Matter, of Disciplinary ) · 
Proceedings a ainst 

. . ) 
TARRANT' S Lf)G CABIN, INO ti CONCLUSIONS 
t/a Tarrant s Log Ca.bin -J AND oRDER 
6201 Hudson Avenue 
West· New Yo k, N. J. ) 

Holder of Ple ary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-53, issued by the Board o'f 
Commissioners of.the Town of West · ) 
New· Yorke 
sn·--------------~ -----------caQ!imc:mi·--..--------·-----.., 
Alexander A. bramson., Esq·., Attorney for Licensee·". 
Vlalter Hci Cle ver, Esq., Appearing. for Divi-sion&_ 

BY THE DIRE CT R ~ 

L:l.celee pleads llifil vult to the follow:l.ngcharges; 

. 111. :Ji ;our applicatio~ filed June 13,. 1969 with 
the Board! of Commissioners·· of the Town- of West ~ew York 
and upon fhich_you obtained your _-current pl·enary retail . 
consum_ ·pt~~X:_ . license, in answer_ to Qµest.ion Noo · 2li you 
listed J~i th Perez and Hilda Do Colina as· the ho ders· 
of 70% a d 30% respec·tively of yo-ur issued- and· out­
standing stock and ·;while answer'ing- 'Yes'~ to Question No.,· 
22 which asks: 'Has .-any corporation, partnership_1· 

-associat on or individual other than. the stockholcte·rs 
hereinbe ore set- forth any beneficial interest, diredtly. · . 
or indirectly 1 in the stock held· by 'the stockholde_rs? •-------•. 
If answer is Yes 1 , state details.----..-- 9 , failed to ·dis~. 
close in further answer. to such_ qlies.tion _that said Judith 
Perez an · Hilda Do· Colin~ did ~ot have_ ~ny' beneficial. . 
interest, directly· :or -indirectly;_- itj: ··the shares of' stock 
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listed in their names, that Guillermo Gonzalez had 
such an interest in that he was the real and benefic.ie..J:;~·""--
.owner of all the said stoc.k listed in tPre~name·o~_/Judith 
Perez and that Nicanor Colina had such an :Liite-rest in _ · 
that he was the real and beneficial owner of all of the 
said stock listed in the name of Hilda D" Colina; such 
misrepresentation, evas.ion and suppression of a material 
fact being in violation of R.S. 33:1-25. · 

"2. In your aforesaid application you falsely stated 
'No' ·1n an~we~ to Question No. 30,. which asks: · 'Has the 
applicant agreed to permit any person to receive, or 
agreed to pay to any employee or other person, (by ~ray of 

·rent, salary or otherwise), all or any portion or · 
percentage of the gross or net profits or income derived 
from the business to be conducted under the license 
applied for?' whereas in truth and fact you had agreed 
to permit Guillermo Gonzalez and Nicanor Colina to retain 
all the profits and income d@rived from your licensed 
business; said false statement, misrepresentation, evasion, 
and suppression of a material fact being in violation of 
R.s.· 33:1-250 · · - . · 

u3. You f.ailed to file with the Board of Commis­
sioners of the Tovm of West New York within ten days 
after the occurrence hereinafter stated, written notice 
of change of facts set forth in your answers to Ques.tions 
Nos •. 19, 20. and 21 of. your aforesaid license .application, 
such change being tnat on or about September 17, 1969, 
Judith Perez moved her residence from 361 Gorge Road, 

.Cliffside Park, New Jersey to 1010 East Tremont Avenue, 
Bronx, New York; in ·violation of Re S~ 33 :1-34. · 

u41» From on or about January 23, 1969 until th~ · 
present time, you knowingly aided and abetted Guillermo 
Gonzalez and Nicanor Colina to exercise, contrary to 
R.So 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of your successive 
plenary retail consumption licenses; in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-52~ 11 

. · 

The facts are sufficiently set forth in the quoted charges 
when there is added the fact to Charges 1, 2 and 4 that Guillermo 
Gonzalez and Nicanor Colina are nationals of Cuba (with which 
country the United States has no reciprocal trade treaty) and 
hence are ineligible to hold a license by reason of their-non-
.c i tizenship o 

Tiicens.ee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days1 effective July· 
21, 1968; for sale of alcoholic beverages on a ~unday in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noe 380 ,_. . 

The license would usually be suspended on Charges 1, 2 
and 4 for thirty days_ (Re Alfoldi Corn_", Bulletin 1835i Item 11) 
-and on Charge 3 for ten days (cfQ Re Lu-Anne, Inc$, Bu letin 1526, 
Item 15), to which would be added five days by reason of record 
of suspension of license for dissimilar violation within the past 
five years (Re Harrington & Bvrnsf In.Q.e 2 Bulletin 1882 2 Item 5)~ · 
or a total of forty-five days, wi h remission o~ five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of forty dayse However, 
since to date there is no indication that correction of the un­
lawful situation has been accomplished, the license will be 
suspended for the balance of its term, with leave granted to the 
licensee or any bona fide transferee of the license to apply for 
lifting of the suspension whenever the unlawful situation has 
been corrected, but such lifting shall not be granted in any event 
sooner than forty days from the commencement of the suspension 
herein:. 
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Accordfngly, it is, on this 8th day of April 1970, p';, 
. ,. ORDEREP that Plenary R.etail Consumption License C-53, . 

issued .by the. -~-·oard of Cor:unissioners of the. Tovm of West Ne._~~--·.:, 
York to. Tarran 1 S' Log Cabin, Inc., t/a Tarrant 1 s Log Cabin,-:'·-·~·.' 
for premises 6 01 Hud·son Avenue, Wes·t New York, be and the s·qm:e 
i~- hereby· sus~ nded for the bal:;.nce of its term, viz.,t unti.I_ . :· 
mid.night June· 30., 19?0, commencing at 3:00 a.m •. - Thursday,. April 
23, 1970 wit_ · leave to -the· ltcensee· or any bcni_a · f'ide transferee 

.. of the 1lcense to. file. verified. pe~i tion· e.stablfshing correction 
of the unlawf 1 s1tuat_1on for lifting of the suspension .of. l"icense 
on or after J,:00 a.m* Tuesday, June 2, 1970. 

RICHARD c •. McD~ONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

6_. · DISQUALIFIC TION :REMOVAL. PROCEEDINGS - GAMING - SUPPLEME~i.TAL 
ORDER REMOV NG.DISQUALIFICATION. 

In the ·Ma t·ter. · ·or .an Application 
to Remove Dis~ualificatlon, 

Case No. 2:333· 

. . 

becaus~ or.a ronviction, Pursuant 
to R.S. 33.1~ le2 

------------- ----------------------~· 

) · . 

). . SUPPLEi4ENTAL 
ORDER· 

Robert· Wilins 'i, Es:q .• , Attorney _for· Petitionere·· 

Peti ioner· ih the instant cas'e".·was- C·onvicted. on: 
F·ebruary. 19 •·· 1954 ·of' gaming·, a· c~.ime · _whi.ch-, my.· pre~ec·es·sor on.... . . 

.. Septembe'r 2$· : 196'.~J he·~ld· to. involve the. e·lement of';, moral· turp:ttude:,, 
and. preclude ·. tne:· pet·,i'tloner· from· engag:~·g .- ±n: the-: alcohol_i:c·,_; 
pever~ge ind stry.- ii.'1 thi's Stat~·; untll- his· dis·q~alifica tion ·was· 

-removedo Se ·R.S~. 33:1-25, 26-e · · · . · ·_ - . 
. - ' . . - . ' .· . ' 

. . It· f., ther: app:ears'· that·, on·:.March; 8., .1966 petitioner· · 
was· found~ gutlty.-i.n;a,~: local magistr·ate.• s·-cou.rt· of _a_'· sale··· or '. . . 
a. lc_._,oholi·c .... be .. erage.s·~- ~-b·e~r) .. : to~ a· m. i_no.r:, 19.:Y. ear. ,~v o. ld·,· .. in vi_·.()_la_·. ti0n; · of R• s.. 33: l · 77:p a_. m·isdemeanor' and"- as~- a. ::re·suit · the_repf ·,,.·was · · 
fineQ. · $50 •. 0Q'.. and-· $5 .• 00 c-otirt. cos-ts~· Such crime·'· whil~ an:. . . 
indictable·: o 

1 

fense' . d~e,s·- no~- involve· .. moral· turp·itude.. ~ _. · : · 
Elig1 No,.31+~, Bulle_t~·.432, .. Item: 11~·.-,-~e',·El~R~-.. NO-~, ?41, ~~l~tin· 
1630, Item·:~7 · . On:: Apr11.11, 1966_. tp.e.· 1,1cens-~, _of· the 'corporate . 
licensee .·or· [hich. ·the petitioner~ was president· and p;rincipal: · . . 
~harehol~er . as: susp.ende.· d'. for f~ve d. ·ays • by.: the· l.oca,1 · iss.uing·,. 
authority.·as··: a- ·result· of· the' afore-said. sale·•·· . . . . . 

:. . . . . . - .· . ' 

. . OD.·. Sep;tem))er 11• 1969 a hearing-:·wa:s he-lcf·on: pet·1t1·onf3r.-"·s; 
applica~ibn o remove_·. J:ifs;· di·squal1fication2 and'. -~y. order, datea· . 
Se_ ptember _ 2 ·, 1.969·, : his· petition was . deniea. .. ~r:'.. the~- ~hen Di~ector; . 
because ''The' sta.tu-oe under· which- relie.r~ may ·'be··arrorded · 
petitioner ( :.Se 33:1-31~2) requires S'atisfactory·proor·, a.lllong . 

. other_ thing .,._'that petitioner ha's-· conducted himself in--a· law-· 
abiding m er for,,at· least five· years las.-t · pa:st.-e Since ·it· 
appears. :tha · petitioner ·was convicted ~or .a:·.crime· "1ithin the· 
.past: five .y ars, I .cannot ·rind, that he~has been· law;..abi:dlng .. 
during that period~· Re 'Case N..o. 1.284;, Bulletin 15'5'3, Item 6e · 
The peti tio . must·· qe denied~ 11 . · . . . · . 

. . · ·. . · At {he aforesaid hearing petitioner (54 years old) 
· testified·· t at he. is. a, widower; : that .he -lives with·'·two · sisters:· 
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and two of his sons; that for the past 22 years he has resided 
at his present address; that for the past 30 years he has been· 
associated with the alcoholic beverage industry in this State 
as an employee and as an officer of two corporate licensees; 
that he.has no e~perience in any other industry; and that until 
June 23, 1969, when he appeared here in response to· a letter . 
from the Division, and was advised of his ineligibility by a 
member of my staff,.he had no knowledge of the same. 

Division ~ecords disclose· that the corporate licensee 
in question obtained its license by transfer on April 5., 1-960; 
that on April 21, 1969 an ABC agent, in the course of a routine 
ins.pection of the licensed premises~ found Division's Form E-141-A 
(a list of the license·e•s employees) incomplete; that on the 
following day the Division received the completed form which 
set forth that petitioner was convicte·d of a crimeo In a state­
ment given to a Division agent on April 30th aforesaid 
·petitioner set forth his conviction in 1954, and stated that in 
1960 at the time the aforesaid· corporate licensee applied for 
its license, the local issuing authority was aware of his 
conviction. Petitioner's convictions in 1954,and 1966 and· the 
aforesaid five-day suspension of the corporate.licensee are set 
forth in, its 1968-1969 license ~pplicatione · , · 

The instant proceedings is now before me on a supplemental 
petition requesting that I find that the petitioner has conducted 
himself in.a law-abiding manner for at least five years last 
past, notwithstanding the 1966 conviction, and that I enter an 
·order lifting his disqualification. . . , . · 

~ ... · . In the past, it has been a Division practice to deny relief' 
to petitioners convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude if 
they also have been convicted of an indictable offense within the 
past five years, regardless of the nature or background facts of 
such conviction, on the basis that such conviction itself was 
proof that the petitioner has not conducted himself in a law­
abiding manner for five years last past and by reason thereof 
did not meet the requirements of the statute (R.So 33:1-31~2)0 
See· Re. Case No, 1781+.,_ supra, Re Case No, 1153., Bulletin 1022 7 

. Item 6; Re Case-No. tiOl, Bulletin 874, Item 2o Convictions of 
·1esser offenses such as disorderly persons and municipal . · 
ordinance violations, have not been so treated~ Re Case No, 2163j 

... Bulletin ---1 Item---; Re Case Noe lZlQ., Bu.!t.letin 1481, Item 7; 
Re Case Noe 2332, Bulletin ---, Item ---o In my opinion such 
automatic denials of relief work an unjust hardship on. petitionerse · 
The background facts in each of such convictions should be ,:examined, 
in determining whether the petitioner has failed to conduct him- · 

··self in a law-abiding manp.er within such ·per.iod ·by reason of· 
such conviction., · 

With respect to the aforesaid offense involving a sale 
to a minor, petitioner testified, that the minor was a married. 

·man and the father of a child; that the ~inor had idantitied 
himself. as an adult by displaying the driver 1 s license of another;. 
that on the night in question the municipal Director of Public 
Safety was making a tour of the licensed premises in the · · 

.. ·municipality; that about 30 minutes before visiting petitio.ner 8 s 
premises, the said Director had observed the minor in possession 

: of aforesaid driver• s· license in ~nother licensed premises;· --
inspected the. same and took no action with respect theretoe 

Petitioner flirther testified that at 'the time of the 
aforesaid sale to the minor an off-duty police officer was at 

·his .. licensed. premises; 'that the aforementioned D1rector handed 
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the driver 1 s 1
1 

cense to. the· police· 6f:f'icer ·for inspection, .:~ii~~ . · 
that ·the. of~icr.'_ ·_ re~ognized tb.e _nam. e on __ ·t. h. ·e. driver 

1 
s l.·icens·e __ · _._a.· s· that of an ·indTvidual whom he knew. · · .·. ·. · ·• ,, . 

. · Three eharacter witnesses (a police officer, an eieJf~'onies . 
-inspector, and J a contract administrator,. both employed by· an ·· ·. : . 

. international ?orporation) testified that _they have known .;\.(-. . · · 
petitioner forlm?re. ~han _five years l~st. pas~ :and that; in -'th~ir · 
opinio_ n, pet~t~one_ r is now an hone~_t, _.1.aw·.r;ibiding person wi_ :.tlf.;i1 ~ 
good reputatior . . . .. . . . . . .. · ..... . 

. · · . . . The ~o ic6 ·nepartm~nt of. the munfoipality wherein t~e 
petitioner res ·des· reports -t~t ther·e··are no c·omplaint-s· or in­
vestigations p·ssently·periding against .}r~titioner •. 

·. . · · · · . Based n the recrord before. me I find that there were: 
-.,-·::-~mit-igating ~:tr. u.rnstances surrounding the afores~id .sale ·to the 

·. ·mino_r __ , parti. c·;·_·_lar.ly .·t.he __ m_·.i.sr~ __ P ... re·s .. en·t.· ~-t.io···n·· . pf .a.g .. e· __ b ... ·"'f· th·:. e· mino_ r and the appare t good faith of the pet_it~oner. Fu.rt;tier,. it is 
:questionable . ·e..t:P.er . a . sal_e. or an a:tcoholic b_everrtg'e. to. a : · · · · 
. minor 19 or 29, years or age should· continue :te constj.tute an . . 

.. ind~ct~b-~e . m1.s.1d~mea.~~~,. ·~a th,e~;: tha.11 .. ·a\' :~9n:•:f.n~i~·ta:b+e. d_+osordrr~y · 
per.sons -off en e e · ynder_ th~ c.ircumstances-,} .I ,f'.-Uld that. the· ... - .· · 
p.eti tioner ha conduc·ted hiins·elf ·in a. -1a.w-:abid·1ng manner w:L thin 
the pa-s·t five ·years, notwitJ:].standfng. _such .:otre·pse,; .. a~d that his_. 
association w th tpe alcoholic b{3ve.rage __ .:LiJ.dustry will not -be' _ .. · 

, contrary. to t e ptfbl,..i·c :inter~s~te "_,. · 
- ' ' ' • • •• ·I 

I. sha .. 1 .tlJ.e~efo.re :graht- the: reque·$te'd· ·relfef .• · 

Acc,or ingly·, i~ ·is_~. Qn· t1lis ... 9.i;h C;lay. ·or __ Apr,1.~·, ... 1:970 
., . . . - . : . • .. -.' .. '. ' . ' ~ 

ORDERED that· _·petftio~er 1.s'.: s~ta tutory ·gt~quati:ttca_tibn · 
bemaus·e of' th· ·eonv1c·t16n de:scribed .. herein· be and the .same is 
~ere by remove. , · ln .·ac(}o·r,dance·· with·_.tii~ prqvi·s:toii's or. B.:.S~e. · 
33 :l~.31e2o : ··::;,:_/.:.· . ·',., · , 

RICH:Altb. c.~ McDONOUGH . 
. ... _·l)J:R$.cT:OR ... 

. 9. D'~SQUAL!FIC~+ t.ON~ ~Mov4~ _PR'OCEED~~(}~,--,~ ~~.~ING >Am>_ .ENTE~tliG ·.:--~. : 
._. RIGHWAY- ROBB, RY -.··CARRYING .. A CONCEALED WEAPON ;.;... ·ORDER · . . . ·. 
. .REM0V:i:NG' DIS UALIFICAXIONG . . . . . .. . . ·. . . . . . 

. .:tn . tlie Ma t'ter r an. APPl-ica·t.ion· 
_to Remove .Di,sq· · ·al'ificat~on 
_bercaus·e 9£ a_ ·c :nvic_~~on:,. :~:suant 

· .. to Ro Se· 33 ~.1.-3 ·.2 ;, 

-case ·No-._· 23'64 · 

··). 

) 

) . 

.;...;.._.i..---~----Cll!t~-. .. · ~--c:m~·~~=~·c2;a:;a~~-:-~•St_,ir:m~--·~•~ . . . 
- ·. : _-, 

.. BY ·.THE DIRE'CT"C)' : ... · 

. :· · .. CONCLUS.IbNS .. 
· ·.•AND. ORDER-·· 

·.·. _ . , Peti.tioneri:s criminal record· d;t:sclos.~s .. that ·in 1929 ·.· 
· · :he was ;convi·cted of breaking.-_·and. enteri-n1g .in West. New .Yorit; as_ a. · 

·. result thereo was 'sentenced ·to· six ;month~ lri ·the Hudson Collllty · 
. :- ·p·eni t·e·ntiary; ili ·19,3Cl:he :;w~s .-co~vict_ed o~ highway rob?.ery.! ~:s .:a. 
· · result ther·eo.- was .·sent·ence.d to .. rive. year:s .. proba,tj,;on~;._· on··. . ·:,:- · .· 

· De·cember ·. :12, ·~19)'0 he· .wa.:s c:orivic;ted · ~-~':_c_a:rr.Y'_~ng -·a: ·.gun. -~n ·~ew: .York 
· 'City . :as a re· Ult th~reof. was s(?nt:epceq..· to:" :the :,:Ne'( ·Yo_rK :C:i~Y,: : · 
· ::coup.ty ·Penite _t-1ary f·o~r:·-an: inde-~e~mi-na.t~e .p'.er.iod:;.:_._.f:h· ·1'9}.5' .he ~~·s 

. . . . : 
.. ·: ,· : 

_;: .·· 
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. convicted of burglary in Bergen County Courtj as a result~thereof 
was sentenced to three hundred and sixty days; he escaped from 
prison and as a result thereof he was sentenced to two and one­
half to three years 1n State Prison, from which he was released 
in 1938~ · 

Since the crim~s of 'which petitioner was convicted, · 
per g, involve the element of moral turpitude (Re Case No. 1'808 7 
Bulletin 1559, !~em 6) he wa·s thereby rendered ineligible to be 
engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this Stateo 
Rw Se 33:1-25, 26. · ·· . . . 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner (~2 years old) 
testified that he is married, supports his wife and children• 
that he has·resided in the same_municipality for twenty-eight. 
years, that he is presently employed as a bus driver for twenty 
yearse · 

Petitioner further testified that he.is asking for the 
removal· of his disqualification to be free to engage in the 
alcoholic beverage industry in this State, that ever since his 
conviction in 1935 he has not been convicted of any crimef) 

. The Police ·Department of the municipality wherein he 
resides reports that there are no complaints or investigations 
presently p~nding against the petitionere 

. . 

_ _ ·Petitioner produced·. three character wt tnesses (a· wa:i._tress 
and two housewives) who testified that they have known petitioner 
for more than five 'years-last past.and that in their opinion 
he is ~ow an honest law-abiding person with a good reputation. 

Considering all of the facts and circumstances, 1 am 
satisfied that petitioner has conducted himself in a law-abiding 
manner for five years last past, and that his association wmth 
the alcoholic beverage industry in this State will not be 
contrary to the_ public interesta · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of April, 1970 

· · ORDERED that petitioner es statutory disqualification,, 
because of his convictions described herein, be and the same · 

·is hereby-removed in accordance with the provislons of 
Rf) ' .s G -3 3 : 1-31 • 2. 

,.. 

RICHARD Ce McDONOUGH 
. DIRECTOR 
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18. DISCIPLINARY PR01CEEDINGS - pALE TO MINORS - PRIOR DISSIMILAR . 
. RECORD -. LICENS~ · SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR. 1PLEA. 

In the Matter of tjisciplinary ) 
Proceedings again t 

Joseph Rivell 
.-611 Summit Av nue 
·.Union City., N.o J • 

Holder of Plenary 'Re~ail Consumptlon 
License C-16, '. iss e.d by the Bo·ard of 
·Commissioner·s .of ·he ~ity ·of Uni.on Cit·y .• 

) 

) 

) 

} 

~ - - - ~ - - - - ~·- - - - - - - - ·- - -· 

C0~CLUSIONS . 
and 

·:ORDOO. 

.. Lic·ensee,. Pr:o s·e9 . . 
Walter H.,. Cl·eaver_, Es.q., A;ppearing ·:ror :Divtsion. 

BY. THE .DIRECT.OR: 

" Licens]e pleads -gUilty to charge alleging that, on 
March 12, 1970, .' e sold .beer and mixed dr.inks of alcc;)holic 
'beverages to five .minors; one age 18J. three age if9 ap.d .one age. 
20, in violation of Rule 1 of State -Hegulation No. 20. 

. Licens9e ·'has a prior record .of' ·suspensi.on .o-f licens:e 
by the Director :!!or t.wenty ·day's, .. effective May 3, 19.66.; · tor . . . ·. · 
permitting a f.em le entertainer to ac.cep~t ,·d~·inks :at .the ... ~~pens.e· 
of ma:le .Patronse · Re ,Rivelli, "Bulleti~ ".1677,,. It·em .1t .• - . , · 

· · . The-· 11 :ense ·will be sus:pend.ed for· twen~y.~ffve .days .· : ... · 
·(Re Th G rden .H · se ·rnc. ,. :Bulle-t'in.· ·~t.665., -.1t·em 'T) ., "to .. :wbfch: . ._ · 
will .·be added five days· "by ~reas.on· .of .r.ecord .-or su~pe.ns!on o.t 
license for di.s:s mila:r violation ·within.· the ,past ~ftv~ .. tears 
(Re ·H rr. n t·on & B . . s. I c ., ::Bulletin ·1882 .. ; Item $}; ·or .a >' _ . 
. total ·of thir·tY ..days, .wt.th .:remis:slon o:f ffv·e. days ·f.or :the p·le·a · · · 

. entered, lea:vingla net suspension o.f t:we.nty•t'ive d. ays, · .· .· .. · .· .... ·. 

·.. .· ... •··. Accordingly, it ls, on this ·8th day of' Ap~H 19~0, ·· ·• .•.. 

. -·- -· . · · ·ORDEREi tha:t :p1~ena~y .. Retail :Consumption · lai.c.etrs·e :·c~·t6., .. · 
issued by the Bo rd. -o·f Comini'ss'ioner.s -Of the .:c·1ty ·'o~t ··union <C±·tY.· 

-. ... _to .Jos·eph Ri vell_ ·; . foe '-premise·s 6·11 :S~i·t ··Av.enue., _· :U:nion ··City,·;._· . 
- be and tne .same _s hereby. suspenc;led for twenty-f-ive ·{2.5) .days<,· 
>_commencing .at .3: 0 · a.·m·~. Thur.sday., April ,~J, 19?0, ·:~nd. _ · .. "' 

... t·erminating ··a-t 3!00 :a.m.o. M~nday:, May ·t8, l.970e ·. · · . · · · 

'.RICHARD :C •. McDONOUGH.· 
DIRE'CT.OR . 



BULLETIN·190.9 , -PAGE 13 

. . . 
. 9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -·SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 

FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

Elsie Claus 
t/a Claus Inn 
Waterloo Road· at Saxton Falls 
Allamuchy Township 
PO Stanhope RD #1, N. JG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the· Township ) · 

: Committee ·or the Township of . 
Allamuchy. · ) 
- - ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ -

- ~ . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

. Francis -J. Schindelar, Esq., Attorney for Li~ensee 
-. _Walter H. Cle.aver, Esq., Appearing for Divison. 

'· _:Sy--r~E DIRECTOR:·· . . .. . 

... ·. . . . ...•. · Li~ensee pleads D.Q1! vult to charge alleging that, on 
··:_-.D~cetnber 5., 1969, she sold. a ·case.of beer-_to a minor, age .1-7, 

.-- ·1-i1-,violation ·of. R.ul~ 1 _of· :State Regulation: No.: 20. · 

._ _ _ . _· :_···L:f.c·ensee J~:a..s·:a_ ·preyious·:._:reco;d_.:·;of-su_spension·o:t• •.. -
licen·se by ·the .mun1c-1pal ·1ssuin.g_·-a;U:tbc>ri_ty fCJr ten days,' · 
commencing ·March ·27,. 1964, for ·sale of·. alcoholic beverages 

·during prohibited hours in violation of Rule 1 of State 
1 Regulation No. 38. · 

The previous record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar.violation occurring more than five years ago dis-· 
regarded, the license will be suspended for twenty days,: · 
with remission ·of five days for the plea entered, leaving a 
net suspension of fifteen days~ Re Schmidt~ Bulletin 1864, 
Item 8. - . 

Accordingly, it is,.on this 7th day of April 197.0, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ·consumption License C-2, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Allamucpy 
to Elsie Claus, t/a Claus Inn, for premises Waterloo Road at 
Saxton Falls, Allamuchy Township, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.mo 
Wednesday, April 22,_ 1970, and terminating at 2:00 aem. 
Thursday~ May 7-, 197P ~ 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLIN Y PROCEEDINGS - CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE 
LICENSE SU PENDED FOR 20 D.AYS, LESS 5 FOB. .PLEA .• 

In the.Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a ainst 

Hall-Will Inc. 
t/a The arris Bar 

) 

) 

) 
. 32-34 Wil iam Street 
Newark, N Je ) 

Holder. of Ple· ary Re tall Consumptio~ ·) 
License C-536 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alco~olie Beverage Control of ) 

· C.ONCLUSI.ONS 
· ·and · 

ORDER 

the City of N[wark. . · 

~o:n~C~ ~o:e~ ~s:.~ :t:o:n:y-f:r-L:c:n:ee 
Walter -H. Clever, EsqQ,- Appearing for Divis:l.on 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads !!Qll ~ to charge alle.gi~g .th,at.,. · on 
May . .5., 1969··1nd February 10., 1970, and. o.n divers ·.4a:ys ·.hetween 
those dates, it employed as a bartender Tommy Lee Colbert, a . 
per-son convi· ted· of crime involving moral t~p.itude, in .. · · ·. 
violation .of Rule 1 .of State Regulation N.oe 13. •. · ....... · .. · 

·' . ' . . . . . . 

. . . . Ab~ent prior record, the. license will. b.e suspe:p.ded 
for twe;nty.days, with remission or five days f'or the p:;Le~ 
enterecl., lea ing a net suspension of fifteen ·:d.~ys". · 
Re Saj.dik, B lletin 1817, Item 7o ·,· · .· · . · 

Ac ordingly, it is, on this .. 8th 'day of April ·,1970, · . · 
. . 

OR: ERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption Li~.ense 
.c"""536·, issu~ 1 ·by the Municipal Board of Alcohol.ic Beverage 
.Control o.f t e City of Newark to. Hall-Will:,- Inc o, t/a The· 
Harr.is _Bar, or premises 32-34 Will.iam .streeti Newark., ·be 
and the same is hereby. suspended for ·fifteen \15) <;lays'· 
commencing .a 2:00 a.m. Thursday,, April 23, 1970, and 
terminating t 2:00 a.m~ Friday, May 8, 1970" 

RICHARD Co McDONOUGH 
.PIRECTOR· ·., 
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11e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PIJEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Santiago, Inc. 
t/a Dodg·er Bar 

83 Breunig Ave. 

) 

) 

) 

Trenton, Na J. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-157,.issued by the City:. 
Council of the City of Trentone ) 

. . - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -

.(_ 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Jose E. Santiago, President, Pro sell 
Walter·H" Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division'1 . 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads non vUlt to charge alleging· .that, 
. on Sunday, March 1, 19?0, it permitted the rem.oval from its " 
licensed premises of. an· op.ened pint bottle .of gin, in violation .. 
of_Rule .1:of S.tate-:R~gulation NO'. 38.: · .... ·· .... ··· 

Absentpriorre6ord,the.license·W1nbeSuspeilded 
_·for fifteen days, with remission of.five· days· for ;the plea·.·.·,. 
entered, leaving a net sus·pension of ten days" Re The . · · 
Chestnut (a corporation), Bulletin 1836, Item 4c 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of April 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-157, 
issued by the City Council of tl}e City of Trenton to Santiago, 
Inc., t/a Dodger Bar, for premises 83 Breunig Ave., Trenton, 
be and the same is hereby suspended ro·r ten (10) days,· .. 
commencing at 2:00 a.m., Monday, April 27, 1970, and 
terminating at 2:00 aom., Thursday, May 7, 19700 

RICHARD 0$ McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR. 
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"12o · D!SCIPL!N : Y PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY . 
LABELED - IC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAY~, -LESS 5 -FOR PLEAG . 

In the "atter of Disci~lina~y ) 
Proceedings af ainst . · ) 

J. Trombe~ta, ~ncQ · 
. t/.a Micha 1' s Pl.ea~an.t ·1nn. ) 

· 632-634 0 ean Road · · 
Point Ple ·sant, Ntl Jo; . ·· .. · ) · , 

Holder of Ple ary Retail. Consumption .. ) 
" Li1cense C-2_, issue·d by the ~ayor and 

Council of t e Borough of p·oint ·) · 
PleasantQ · 

. ·coNcttH3IONS 
. -aild 
ORDER· 

. Rogers, Simj Slnn, Gunning & · Serperite.ili; Esqsa·:, ~Y Thomas it:~ : . · 
G ng ~ Esq •. , Attorneys .for Licens.ee 

'Walter H_, Cl aver.,· Esqe·j Appearing for. Divi.siQli. 
.. .. " 

Li ensee~ pleads .. non vult to a charge: a·liegihg_: that· · (. 
_:on January· 3 j 1970 1-t possessed ·a1c_ol.lolic · bevera.ges. in ; .. seven 

, . bottles bear ng ·1abels. which did not truly de·scribe th~ir. ·.-:. _ 
.c.o~tentsj in viola'tion _or Rule 27 of· St·at,e Regul:atfon· No •. -20·. 

~~:-- . . 
. Ab ent prior record, the licens'e 'Will be ·suspended 

· for thirty d ys·, with remission of five days :for _the _plea 
:entered, lea. ing a. net ·sus·p.ension_.or twenty~flv.e d:ays ... 
Re B~ So·& Ro o C r or tion~ Bulletin· t863.~ ·~tem ··60 .. 

Ac. ordingly~ it is, on, thi-s 16.th da~, .. c;t. April_ 1970·, ·. 

0. ERED that ,Plenary Re.ta:11 .Con.stunption License ;:·a~2,·· 
'i·ssued by th Mayor and Council .of the Borough. of Point . · .... 
_Pleasant to " Trombetta, Incq t/a .Michael 8 s .Pleasant .Inn,.,-_: .. 
·for .Premises 632-634 0.cean Road, Point Pleas.ant 9 ".be ~nd the>. · 
.same is here y suspended- for ·twentya.f'ive (25') -daysi . . · 
commencing a 2.aoms M6nday 9 ·May ·4~ 1970, and ter.minating ·a:t · 
.2 _a.·mo · Frida -~ May .29, 1·9700 · 

RICHARD ·Co McDO?lOUGH 
, DJ;RECTOR 

STATE .... NEW .·APPLICATIONS FILED-s .. · · . •"' .· ··1,.·. 

. . 

.<Fr.ank.Go .. Ma o, Jr~ and Elise To Mauro · 
t/a North H!son Beverage & Distributing C·ompany · · · ·. · · ·. . 
132-134 - 68th Street, Guttenburg Ne .J., · · " · ·. 

Applicatio filed May 20, 1970 lor person-to-p~rson transfer .. 
or_ State average DistriDutor 9 s License SBD-102 from ~rtUkGc· ... 
Mauro, .Sre, Rose Marie Mauro and Fra.n;it Ge :.-Mauro~ Jro · 

.. :·-..Ee;· L·e Kerns Coo
2

_ 302-304 North Broad .. Street; ·Trenton·, No .-J~;:·~,.·.-. ,;--:_ 
:· Applicati n filed.May 25',_ 1970 :r.or .person ... to-.person ·and'-.p~aee.~··.·<·,·~ 

.to-place ransfer of State Beverage D.istr,:ibutor 8 s License· SBD... ·. ·· ·, 
13 i'r_om V_ gor Beverages C·oo ,. Inc"~ 1?4-1?8 :s-antord ·Avee. ·Ke~~t .. ·:~_o 

• . Raymond Ba . kot 405 Thomas Stre~t, '.Phillipsburg, ~. J. · , · <<:· . . . 
·:·-.:·:. Applicati n- flled M~y 26,_. 1970 for place.~to-place tran~fez- .. ot·'·.·., 
· .... ~Plenary W 0·1~sale -License W•7lt f·rom 815-~17· 'So," ;Main Ste~-.. ·,,.'• 
" : ... Ph-iililipsb .g, N • .- J e - , .. 

. . 

··-~ . . ~ '"'· . - ' ' ' ' ' . . . '• " ..... 
. · . . . . . r;-1, ~-· . : " . . . " " .," . 

. • ·•. uL,_._~ (!J...7 ~~ . 
. . .... " . 

Richard 'C• McD.onough ... 
Dir·ec~or . . · . 

New Jersey tate Library 


